

No. 06-923

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

METLIFE (METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE  
COMPANY) AND LONG TERM DISABILITY PLAN  
FOR ASSOCIATES OF SEARS, ROEBUCK & CO,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WANDA GLENN

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN DENTAL  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

TAMRA S. KEMPF  
C. MICHAEL KENDALL.  
AMERICAN DENTAL  
ASSOCIATION  
211 E. Chicago Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 440-2500

JERROLD J. GANZFRIED  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOWREY LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 783-0800

JOHN H. BOGART  
HOWREY LLP  
170 S. Main Street, Ste. 400  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101  
(801) 533-8383

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
American Dental Association*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
THE INHERENT CONFLICT THAT EXISTS FOR DUAL-ROLE INSURERS/ADMINISTRATORS IS PROPERLY THE SUBJECT OF ATTENTION BY COURTS REVIEWING COVERAGE DECISIONS .....	4
A. Dual-Role Insurers/Administrators Act Under A Conflict Of Interest.....	5
1. A dual-role insurer/administrator's long-term interest in denying claims will be reflected in improper rejection of individual claims .....	6
2. Petitioners' arguments are contrary to this court's requirement that a dual-role insurer/administrator's inherent conflict of interest be recognized in judicial assessments of claims rejections .....	12
B. The Nature of the Patient-Provider Relationship Necessarily Requires That There Be Minimal, If Any, Interference With The Provider's Decision-Making And That The	

Provider’s Assessments Be Given Appropriate Respect.....	14
1. Providers have direct duties of care to attend to their patients’ best interests and needs .....	14
2. Providers are better situated to assess patient needs than are plan administrators.....	15
3. Even in the rare situations when a provider may have a conflict of interest with the patient, any such conflict will be less severe than the pervasive institutional conflict of interest that affects dual-role insurers/administrators .....	16
C. Administrator Decisions Made Under A Conflict Of Interest Should Be Subject To Substantive Review That Weighs The Conflict As A Factor.....	19
D. The Presence Of Additional Factors Warrants Heightened Concern For Bias And Hence Closer Review Of Decisions By A Dual-Role Insurer/Administrator.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Abatie v. Alta Health &amp; Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Armstrong v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 1263 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	5, 6
<i>Black &amp; Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822, 832 (2002) .....	15
<i>Brown v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Alabama, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	6, 7
<i>Denmark v. Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Boston</i> , 481 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Doe v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 167 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	5, 6
<i>Doyle v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 181 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	5, 6, 12, 13, 20
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 164 N.E. 545 (N.Y. 1928) (Cardozo, J.) .....	21

<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) .....	6, 12
<i>Phototron Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 95 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>Pinto v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Post v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 501 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	12
<i>Wendt v. Fischer</i> , 154 N.E. 303 (N.Y. 1926) (Cardozo, J.) .....	21

#### **FEDERAL STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i) .....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1133(2).....	21

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ADA, <i>Principles of Ethics and Code of Professional Conduct</i> , Preamble, (2005) available at <a href="http://www.ada.org/prof/prac/law/code">http://www.ada.org/prof/prac/law/code</a> ) .....	14, 17
ADA, <i>Principles of Ethics and Code of Professional Conduct</i> , Section 3, (2005)	

available at <a href="http://www.ada.org/prof/prac/law/code">http://www.ada.org/prof/prac/law/code</a> ) .....	15
ADA, <i>Principles of Ethics and Code of Professional Conduct</i> , Section 4, (2005) available at <a href="http://www.ada.org/prof/prac/law/code">http://www.ada.org/prof/prac/law/code</a> ) .....	15
ADA, <i>Principles of Ethics and Code of Professional Conduct</i> , Section 5, (2005) available at <a href="http://www.ada.org/prof/prac/law/code">http://www.ada.org/prof/prac/law/code</a> ) .....	15
AMA, <i>Code of Medical Ethics</i> , E-8.02, 8.03, available at <a href="http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/category/2498.html">http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/category/2498.html</a> .....	15, 17
AMA, <i>Principles of Medical Ethics</i> , Principle VIII, available at <a href="http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/category/2512.html">http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/category/2512.html</a> .....	15
Andrew D. Cuccia, Karl Hackenbrack, & Mark W. Nelson, <i>The Ability of Professional Standards to Mitigate Aggressive Reporting</i> , 70(2) <i>Accounting Rev.</i> 227-48 (1995) .....	11
APA, <i>Ethical Principles of Psychologists and Code of Conduct</i> 2002, Principle A, available at <a href="http://www.apa.org/ethics/code2002.pdf">http://www.apa.org/ethics/code2002.pdf</a> .....	15
Cecilia Rouse & Claudia Goldin, <i>Orchestrating Impartiality: The Impact of Blind Auditions on Female Musicians</i> , 90(4)	

American Economic Review, 715-41 (Sept. 2000) .....	9, 10
Charles G. Lord, Lee Ross, & Mark R. Lepper, <i>Biased Assimilation and Attitude Polarization: The Effects of Prior Theories on Subsequently Considered Evidence</i> , 37(11) Journal of Personality and Social Psychol. 2098-109 (1979).....	10
Colin F. Camerer, <i>Behavioral Game Theory: Experiments in Strategic Interactions</i> , 465-73 (Princeton 2007).....	7
Derek J. Koehler, <i>Explanation, Imagination, and Confidence in Judgment</i> , 110(3) Psychol. Bulletin 499-519 (1991) .....	10
Don A. Moore, Philip E. Tetlock, Lloyd Tanlu, & Max H. Bazerman, <i>Conflicts of Interest and the Case of Auditor Independence: Moral Seduction and Strategic Issue Cycling</i> 19 (American Accounting Association, Working Paper # 03-115, 2004) .....	11
Donald T. Bogan & Benjamin Fu, <i>ERISA: No Further Inquiry into Conflicted Plan Administrator Claim Denials</i> , 58 Okla. L. Rev. 637 (2005) .....	20
Gloria J. Hurdle & Henry B. McFarland, <i>Criteria for Identifying Market Power: A Comment on Baumol and Swanson</i> , 70 Antitrust L.J. 687 (2003).....	8

J. Edward Russo, Margaret G. Meloy, & Victoria H. Medvec, <i>Predecisional Distortion of Product Information</i> , 35 J. Marketing Research 438-52 (1998) .....	10
J. Edward Russo, Victoria H. Medvec, & Margaret G. Meloy, <i>The Distortion of Information During Decisions</i> , 66(1) Org. Behavior and Human Decision Processes 102-10 (1996) .....	10
Joel Lexchin, Lisa A. Bero, Benjamin Djulbegovic & Otavio Clark, <i>Pharmaceutical Industry Sponsorship and Research Outcome and Quality: Systematic Review</i> , 326 Brit. Med. J. 1167-70 (2003) .....	10
John H. Langbein, <i>Questioning the Trust Law Duty of Loyalty: Sole Interest or Best Interest?</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 929 (2005) .....	20
John H. Langbein, <i>Trust Law as Regulatory Law: The Unum/Provident Scandal and Judicial Review of Benefit Denials Under ERISA</i> , 101 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1315 (2007) .....	22
Justin E. Bekelman, Yan Li, & Cary P. Gross, <i>Scope and Impact of Financial Conflicts of Interest in Biomedical Research: A Systematic Review</i> , 289(4) JAMA 454-65 (2003) .....	10

Kathryn Kennedy, <i>Judicial Standard of Review in ERISA Benefit Claim Cases</i> , 50 Am. U. L. Rev. 1083 (2001) .....	21
Keith J. Holyoak & Dan Simon, <i>Bidirectional Reasoning in Decision Making by Constraint Satisfaction</i> , 128 J. Experimental Psychol. – General 3-31 (1999) .....	10
Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 736b1 (3d ed. 2002) .....	8
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187 cmt. d (1959) .....	20
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 37 cmt. f(1) (2003) .....	20
Susan A. Flocke, <i>The Impact of Insurance Type and Forced Discontinuity on Delivery of Primary Care</i> , 45 J. Fam. Prac. 129 (1997) .....	16
Thomas A. Buchman, Philip E. Tetlock, & Ronald O. Reed, <i>Accountability and Auditors' Judgments About Contingent Events</i> , 23(3) J. Bus. Fin. & Accounting 379-98 (1996) .....	11
Thomas Gilovich, <i>How We Know What Isn't So: The Fallibility of Human Reason in Everyday Life</i> (Free Press 1991) .....	11

*Textbook of Primary Medical Care  
Medicine, 93 (John Noble ed., 3d ed.  
2001)..... 16*
